



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
नागर विमानक्षेत्र, वडोदरा
Airports Authority of India,
Civil Aerodrome, Vadodara

भाविप्रा/वडोदरा/वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक(अभि-सि)/डब्ल्यू-259/2023-24/
AAI/VAD/SM (Engg-C)/W-259/2023-24/930(1-10)

दिनांक: 11/12/2023
Date: 11/12/2023

सेवा मे,
मेसर्स राजकुमार अगरवाल.
26, ग्रीन पार्क कॉलोनी, एम जी रोड,
हाइ कोर्ट के पीछे, इंदौर-452001।
ई मेल:- rajkumar.agrawal17@yahoo.in
मोब- 91-9617885500.

To,
M/s. Rajkumar Agarwal,
26, Green Park Colony, M. G. Road,
Behind High Court, Indore. -452001.
Email: rajkumar.agrawal17@yahoo.in

कार्य का नाम : भावनगर हवाई अड्डे पर एफटीओ हेंगर के पास विस्तारित परिचालन क्षेत्र
पेरीमिटर रोड का निर्माण ।

(निविदा आई. डी. - 2023_AAI_170579_1)

Name of Work: Construction of Perimeter road for extended operational area
near FTO hanger at CA Bhavnagar.

(Tender ID - 2023_AAI_170579_1)

संदर्भ:- दिनांक 20/11/2023 को खोला गया आपका ई-टेंडर । (वित्तीय बोली)

Ref: Your e-tender opened on 20/11/2023 (Financial Bid)

महोदय/Sir,

- उपर्युक्त कार्य हेतु आपकी निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से, आपके द्वारा बताए गये मद मूल्यों पर निविदा की राशि कुल रु. 1,04,89,750.00 (रुपये एक करोड़ चार लाख नवासी हजार सात सौ पचास मात्र मात्र) (Excluding GST) स्वीकृत किया जाता है, जो कि निविदा की अनुमानित लागत राशि रु. 1,10,66,109.00 (Excluding GST) से 5.21 % नीचे है।
Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 1,04,89,750.00 (Rupees One Crore Four Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty only) (Excluding GST), which is 5.21 % below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 1,10,66,109.00 (Excluding GST).
- वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र, वडोदरा कार्य प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे । आपसे निवेदन है कि आप स्वयं या आपकी ओर से एक विश्वसनीय प्रतिनिधि प्रतिनियुक्त करे जो करारनामे पर हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए अधिकृत हो तथा वह दिनांक 26/12/2023 तक वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र के कार्यालय मे उपस्थित हो तथा करारनामे को पूरा करे। ठेके का करारनामा रु.300/- (रु. तीन सौ मात्र) के नोन ज्यूडिशियल स्टैम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा, तथा पेपर का खर्च आपके द्वारा वहन किया जाएगा ।



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
नागर विमानक्षेत्र, वडोदरा
Airports Authority of India,
Civil Aerodrome, Vadodara

Senior Manager (Engg- Civil), Vadodara Airport, Vadodara shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend or depute your accredited representative, empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf, to attend the office of the Senior Manager (Engg- Civil), Vadodara Airport by **26/12/2023** to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.300/- (Rs. Three Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. निविदा के साथ प्राप्त अग्रिम धन राशि **रु. 2,21,322.00 (रुपये दो लाख इक्कीस हजार तिन सौ बाईस मात्र)** को संविदा के GCC पृष्ठ संख्या 16 के शर्त संख्या 1"ए" के अनुसार प्रतिभूति निक्षेप राशि का हिस्सा मानकर उसमें बदल दिया जाएगा । कृपया शेष प्रतिभूति निक्षेप राशि **रु. 8,27,653.00 (रुपये आठ लाख सत्ताइस हजार छह सौ तिरपन मात्र)** इस पत्र के निर्गत दिनांक से दस दिनों के भीतर जमा करें अन्यथा उक्त धनराशि की कटौती संविदा प्रपत्र की उक्त संदर्भित शर्त के अनुसार चालू लेखा बिलों से की जाएगी ।

The earnest money amount of **Rs. 2,21,322.00 (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Two Only)** received along with your tender will be treated and converted as a part of security deposit as per condition 1A on GCC page 16 of the contract document. Please deposit **Rs. 8,27,653.00 (Rupees Eight Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Three Only)** towards balance security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted from the Running Account Bills as per condition referred above of the contract document.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) 1971 केंद्रीय नियमों के प्रावधान का पालन करे, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण कार्यकर्ता (रोजगार का विनियमन और सेवा की शर्त) अधिनियम 1996, बिल्डिंग और अन्य निर्माण कार्यकर्ता कल्याण सेस अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि निविदा के जीसीसी के खंड 19 पृष्ठ 49 और केंद्रीय तथा राज्य सरकार के नियमों में निर्दिष्ट है ।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act 1986, Construction workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of service) Act 1996, Building and other construction workers welfare cess act 1996 as specified in clause 19 page 49 of GCC of tender & minimum wage act and rules of Central and state government.

5. आपको निर्देश दिया जाता है कि आप तुरंत सहायक प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), भावनगर विमानक्षेत्र से मिले वह आपको साइट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे। कृपया नोट कर ले कि काम करने का अनुमत समय **05 (पाँच) महीना** है जोकि इस पत्र के जारी होने के दस दिन बाद से गिना जाएगा।

You are also directed to contact **Asst. Manager (Engg-Civil) Bhavnagar Airport** immediately who will arrange to hand over site to you. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **05 (Five) Months** which shall be reckoned from 10th days after the issuance of this letter.

6. इस ठेके के संबंध में आगे की कोई भी पत्राचार वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र, वडोदरा 390022 के पते पर किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Senior Manager (Engg-Civil), Vadodara Airport, Vadodara -390022.

7. उपरोक्त संदर्भित सभी पत्र इस ठेके का भाग होंगे।

All the letters referred above shall form part of contract.

8. उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए त्रुटि दायित्व की अवधि 12 (बारह) महीने होगी।

The defects liability period for the above-mentioned work is 12 (Twelve) months.

9. यदि ठेकेदार सुरक्षा नियमों का भंग करेगा तो उनका कालियादी में सम्मिलित किया जाएगा एवं उचित कानूनी कार्यवाही के लिए भी जिम्मेदार होगा।

If Contractor is found Violate any of Security Regulations, he shall be Black listed and will be subjected to other Legal Proceedings.

10. स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधिसूचना में हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद कृपया इस पावती को स्वीकार करें और इस पत्र की नकल प्रतिलिपि वापस करें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

11. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण को सही रूप में लिया जाएगा,

In case any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय /Yours faithfully

25
11/12/2023

[राहुल शर्मा / Rahul Sharma]

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल) / Sr. Manager (Engg-C).

भाविप्रा, वडोदरा हवाईअड्डा / AAI, Vadodara Airport.

कृते तथा ओर से अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

For and on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India.

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: AGM (Engg - Civil), Vadodara Airport, Vadodara

Name of Work: Construction of Perimeter road for extended operational area near FTO hanger at CA Bhavnagar.

Contract No: AAI/BHAV/AGM(E-C)/P Road/2023-24/ (Tender ID: 2023_AAI_170579_1)

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company

RAJKUMAR AGRAWAL

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Excluding GST)	TOTAL AMOUNT (Excluding GST)	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Excluding GST)	
1	2	4	5	13	53	55	
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. All kinds of soil	3330.00	Cum	200.00	666000.00	INR Six Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Only	

25
11/12/23

2	Construction of embankment with approved available earth from outside the airport premises including all lead ,lift & Royalty charges all complete in layer not exceeding 20cm (loose) in depth including breaking clods, watering , consolidating each layer with power road roller 8-10 tonnes weight or vibrator roller of adequate capacity under optimum moisture content condition to give at least 98% of Max Laboratory dry density (standard proctor density) as per IS code 2720 (Part VIII) complete including leveling fine dressing to the required grade , camber and slope complete as per month specification and direction of the Engineer-in -charge .(Payment to be made for compacted quantity only)	1430.00	Cum	900.00	1287000.00	INR Twelve Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Only
3	Construction of granular sub-base by providing close graded Material, mixing in a mechanical mix plant at OMC, carriage of mixed Material to work site, spreading in uniform layers with motor grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired density. Plant Mix Method. For Grading-III Material	1180.00	cum	1500.00	1770000.00	INR Seventeen Lakh Seventy Thousand Only
4	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate to wet mix macadam specification including premixing the Material with water at OMC in mechanical mix plant carriage of mixed Material by tipper to site, laying in uniform layers with paver in sub- base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller to achieve the desired density. By Plant Mix method. Laying using mechanical paver.	950.00	Cum	1500.00	1425000.00	INR Fourteen Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only

25
11/12/23

5	Providing and laying of Hot Mix Dense Bituminous Macadam (DBM) using crushed stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified and cement filler as specified and Viscosity Grade Bitumen (supplied in bulk) in proportions as per job mix formula and laid to specified levels, grade and camber as per specification, drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including compacting with 8-10 tonne, preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to achieve the specified values of compaction, strength, surface accuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG bitumen of grade VG-30 shall be taken as 110 kg/m ³ of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt. Refineries and 2% Cement (OPC grade) by weight of aggregates as filler material].	320.00	Cum	9100.00	2912000.00	INR Twenty Nine Lakh Twelve Thousand Only
6	Providing and applying tack coat suitable low viscosity paving bitumen of VG 10 grade conforming to IS:73), spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit at the rate specified below, cleaning and preparing the existing pavement surface as per specifications complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge. If the actual quantity of bitumen varies from the quantity specified, necessary cost adjustment for deviation in the quantity of bitumen shall be done as per rate in actual supply voucher from nearest refinery at the time of execution. The rate of bitumen exclusive of GST shall only be considered for payment. 0.30 Kg/Sqm on existing WMM surface	3140.00	Sqm	20.00	62800.00	INR Sixty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Only

23
11/12/23

7	Providing and laying of Hot Mix Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete (SDAC) using crushed stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified and cement filler as specified and Viscosity Grade Bitumen (supplied in bulk) in proportions as per job mix formula and laid to specified levels, grade and camber as per specification, drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including compacting with 8-10 tonne, preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to achieve the specified values of compaction, strength, surface accuracy complete. [for tendering purpose VG bitumen of grade (VG-30) content shall be taken as 120 kg/m ³ of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt. Refineries and 2% and Cement (OPC grade) by weight of aggregates as filler material].	150.00	Cum	10000.00	1500000.00	INR Fifteen Lakh Only
8	Providing and applying tack coat suitable low viscosity paving bitumen of VG 10 grade conforming to IS:73), spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit at the rate specified below, cleaning and preparing the existing pavement surface as per specifications complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge. If the actual quantity of bitumen varies from the quantity specified, necessary cost adjustment for deviation in the quantity of bitumen shall be done as per rate in actual supply voucher from nearest refinery at the time of execution. The rate of bitumen exclusive of GST shall only be considered for payment. 0.20 Kg/Sqm on existing bituminous surface	3010.00	Sqm	15.00	45150.00	INR Forty Five Thousand One Hundred & Fifty Only
9	Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint of superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge, i/c cleaning the surface of ail dirt, scales, oil, grease and other foreign material etc. and lining out complete. New work (Two or more coats)	140.00	Sqm	160.00	22400.00	INR Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred Only

22
11/12/23

10	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : a) 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	9.00	Cum	6000.00	54000.00	INR Fifty Four Thousand Only
11	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	32.00	Cum	7000.00	224000.00	INR Two Lakh Twenty Four Thousand Only
12	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : Foundations, footings, bases for columns	45.00	Sqm	300.00	13500.00	INR Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Only
13	Providing and laying Non Pressure NP-3 class (Medium duty) R.C.C. pipes including collars/spigot jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. a) 600 mm dia RCC pipes.	60.00	Metre	4000.00	240000.00	INR Two Lakh Forty Thousand Only
14	Brick work with clay flyash F.P.S. (non modular) brick of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in : Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	2.00	Cum	10000.00	20000.00	INR Twenty Thousand Only

25
1.12/23

15	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix : 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	27.00	Sqm	400.00	10800.00	INR Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Only
16	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	27.00	Sqm	100.00	2700.00	INR Two Thousand Seven Hundred Only
17	Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth including levelling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand : 12 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) upto plinth level with : 7.1.1 Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	17.00	Cum	6000.00	102000.00	INR One Lakh Two Thousand Only
18	Pointing on stone work with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) : Flush/ Ruled pointing	62.00	Sqm	200.00	12400.00	INR Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Only
19	Rubble soling below plinth level using dry stone of nominal size 22.5 cm, laid in layers of maximum 22.5 cm in level including filling of voids using stone aggregate of size 90mm to 45mm size, including supply of material and preparing surface complete.	40.00	Cum	3000.00	120000.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only
Total in Figures					10489750.00	INR One Crore Four Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only
Quoted Rate in Words		INR One Crore Four Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only				

25
11/12/23